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Dear [N

Thank you for your e-mail of 2 March 2017 requesting the following information:

| am requesting access to and copies of any correspondence between Ministry of Defence public
relations officials regarding Sebastian or Sebestyén Gorka. This information may include-- but is
not limited to -- his service in the British Territorial Army Reserves.

| am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information
Act 2000 (FOIA). A search for the information has been conducted and | can confirm we do hold
information within the scope of your request. The information requested is attached. Names have
been redacted in accordance with Section 40(2) in order to protect personal information as
governed by the Data Protection Act 1998. Section 40 is an absolute exemption and there is
therefore no requirement to consider the public interest in making a decision to withhold the
information.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling
of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by
contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 2nd Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail|CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has
come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website|[www.ico.org.uk|

Yours sincerely,

DDC Secretariat Parliamentary


mailto:CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk
http://www.ico.org.uk/

From: DDC-PR-News SO1 Armyi

Sent: 02 March 2017 10:52
To:
Subject: FW: The Sunday Times - Sebastian Gorka enquiry

CERE

As discussed:

An Army spokesperson said:

“Under section 40(5)(a) the Ministry of Defence (MOD) neither confirms nor denies

whether it holds any information in scope of your request. Section 40 is an absolute
exemption and not subject to a public interest test.”

Thank you,

SO1 News (Army)
Defence Directorate of Communications (DDC) MOD on GOV.UK

Ministry of Defence MOD on Twitter
i | Main Building | Whitehall Defence in the Media Blog

London | SW1A 2HB Follow British Army CGS at:
Civ: Vi | https:/twitter.com/ArmyCGS
Mob:

From:
Sent: 01 March 2017 17:35

To: DDC-PR-NewsEquip CO2 |G

Subject: The Sunday Times - Sebastian Gorka enquiry

Dear I

I am writing on behalf of our Washington Correspondent to confirm the following information about Sebastian Gorka,
who we understand served with the Territorial Army in the 1990s. I'm looking for confirmation on a few points:

- Can you confirm that Sebastian Gorka served with the 22 Intelligence Company of the Territorial Army from 1990
to 19927

-What were his exact dates of joining and leaving?
- What was his rank and type of commission?

- Where was he stationed?

- Did he travel with the Territorial Army over this period. If so, where?




Many thanks thanks for your help. It would be really helpful if we could confirm this information by lunchtime
tomorrow.

Best wishes,

The Sunday Times, 1 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9GF
www.thesundaytimes.co.uk

"Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail"

Newsworks - bringing advertisers and newsbrands together
www.newsworks.org.uk

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential, may be

legally privileged and are the property of News Corp UK & Ireland
Limited on whose systems they were generated. News Corp UK

& Ireland Limited is the holding company for the News UK group,

is registered in England & Wales under number 81701, has its
registered office at 1 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9GF and

is registered with VAT number GB 243 8054 69. If you have received
this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and do not
use, distribute, store or copy it in any way. Statements or opinions in
this e-mail or any attachment are those of the author and are not
necessarily agreed or authorised by News Corp UK & Ireland Limited
or any member of its group. News Corp UK & Ireland Limited may
monitor outgoing or incoming emails as permitted by law. It accepts
no liability for viruses introduced by this e-mail or attachments.

News Corp UK & Ireland Limited and its titles are committed to abiding by
IPSO's regulations and the Editors' Code of Practice that IPSO enforces.




From: APC-Sp-ParlBus-Mailbox (MULTIUSER)
Sent: 02 March 2017 07:58

To: DDC-PR-News SO1 Army [N

Subject: RE: The Sunday Times - Sebastian Gorka enquiry

Good morning — | have attached my previous response from 31 January but | can give you
an update.

Gorka is now Deputy Assistant to the US President and we have now received 3 Freedom of
Information enquiries asking for his service details (at least two of which are from
journalists). The official, FOl-compliant answer is as follows:

Under section 40(5)(a) the Ministry of Defence (MOD) neither confirms nor denies
whether it holds any information in scope of your request. Section 40 is an absolute
exemption and not subject to a public interest test.

Further to your previous enquiry, [N

If you need anything further, please let me know.

I | SO3 APC Support — Parliamentary & Disclosures iHub,
Army Personnel Centre, MP 527, Kentigern House, 65 Brown Street, Glasgow

G2 8EX

DTN:

DII(F): apc-sp-parldiscl-ihub-so3 @mod.uk | Mailbox: apc-sp-parlbus-mailbox
(MULTIUSER)

MS Web

From: DDC-PR-News SO1 Army —

Sent: 01 March 2017 18:18
To: APC-Sp-PariBus-Mailbox (MULTIUSER)
Subject: FW: The Sunday Times - Sebastian Gorka enquiry

Hi,

| apologise; you have done this for me already but | have deleted your answer.

Please let me know [data law and all of that] which of these questions we would capable of and
allowed to answer

I am writing on behalf of our Washington Correspondent to confirm the following information about Sebastian Gorka,
who we understand served with the Territorial Army in the 1990s. I'm looking for confirmation on a few points:




- Can you confirm that Sebastian Gorka served with the 22 Intelligence Company of the Territorial Army from 1990
to 19927

-What were his exact dates of joining and leaving?
- What was his rank and type of commission?
- Where was he stationed?

- Did he travel with the Territorial Army over this period. If so, where?

Thank you,

TN
I, SO1 News (Army)

Defence Directorate of Communications (DDC) MOD on GOV.UK

Ministry of Defence MOD on Twitter
i Main Building | Whitehall Defence in the Media Blog

London | SW1A 2HB Follow British Army CGS at:
Civ: wvil: [ https://twitter.com/ArmyCGS
Mob:

From: DDC-PR-NewsEquip CO2 —

Sent: 01 March 2017 18:07

To: DDC-PR-News SO1 Army [ NG

Subject: FW: The Sunday Times - Sebastian Gorka enquiry

Enquiry from my friend at The Sunday Times _ Can you help? For lunch tomorrow.

Thanks,

I | Communications Officer | Equipment MOD on GOV.UK
Ministry of Defence MOD on Twitter

| Main Building | Whitehall Defence in the Media blog
London | SW1A 2HB
Mob:

From:
Sent: 01 March 2017 17:35

To: DDC-PR-NewsEquip cO2 [N

Subject: The Sunday Times - Sebastian Gorka enquiry

Dear [N




I'am writing on behalf of our Washington Correspondent to confirm the following information about Sebastian Gorka,
who we understand served with the Territorial Army in the 1990s. I'm looking for confirmation on a few points:

- Can you confirm that Sebastian Gorka served with the 22 Intelligence Company of the Territorial Army from 1990
to 19927

-What were his exact dates of joining and leaving?

- What was his rank and type of commission?

- Where was he stationed?

- Did he travel with the Territorial Army over this period. If so, where?

Many thanks thanks for your help. It would be really helpful if we could confirm this information by lunchtime
tomorrow.

Best wishes,

The Sunday Times, 1 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9GF
www.thesundaytimes.co.uk

"Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail"

Newsworks - bringing advertisers and newsbrands together
www.newsworks.org.uk

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential, may be

legally privileged and are the property of News Corp UK & Ireland
Limited on whose systems they were generated. News Corp UK

& Ireland Limited is the holding company for the News UK group,

is registered in England & Wales under number 81701, has its
registered office at 1 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9GF and

is registered with VAT number GB 243 8054 69. If you have received
this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and do not
use, distribute, store or copy it in any way. Statements or opinions in
this e-mail or any attachment are those of the author and are not
necessarily agreed or authorised by News Corp UK & Ireland Limited
or any member of its group. News Corp UK & Ireland Limited may
monitor outgoing or incoming emails as permitted by law. It accepts
no liability for viruses introduced by this e-mail or attachments.

News Corp UK & Ireland Limited and its titles are committed to abiding by
IPSQO's regulations and the E




